
CDBG-DR 13

CHANGE ORDER OR WORK
ORDER AMENDMENT

Project lnformation

Project Name Little River Drainage lmprovements

Work Order
Number

(cDBG-DR 01)

I-15.W.URG Project Address

t2/20/2OL8 Requested By Downey Contracting. LLC

Date Requested 72/ru2018 Total Budget s108,343.98

Change Order Type - Description

---

Work Order
Amendment

Circle Type: Change( )

(SP) 8" Corrugated Polypropylene Pipe - Unit Price 542.00/LF, Quantity Decreased by -25.26

5P) 16" Corrugated Polypropylene Pipe - Unit Price S62.00/LF, Quantity Decreased by 18.60
SP) 18" corrugated Polypropylene Pipe - Unit Price S100.00/LF, Quantity Decreased by 2.10

SP) 2l" Corrugated Polypropylene Pipe - Unit Price S100.00/LF, Quantity Decreased by 8.00

SP) 24" Corrugated Polypropylene Pipe - Unit Price 5125.00/tF, Quantlty lncreased by 130.50
SP) 36" corrugated Polypropylene Pipe - Unit Price S108.30/LF, Quantity lncreased by 108.30
SP) 48" corrugated Polypropylene Pipe - Unit Price S350.00/LF, Quantity lncreased by 73.80
'X 3'C76 CL lll RCP, Complete in Place - Unit Price S220.00/LF, Quantity Decreased by 80.80

6" C76 CL lll RCP, Complete in Place - Unit Price S140.00/LF, Quantity lncreased by 85.00
torm Sewer Manhole (5' Dia)- Unit Price S3,300.00/Each, Quantity lncreased by 1.00

orm Sewer Manhole Added Depth (5' Dia) - Unit Price S160.00/VF, Quantity lncreased by 10.40

torm Sewer Manhole Added Depth (6' Dia)- Unit Price S270.00/VF, Quant lncreased 1.00

Line ltems Affected: (tist All)

South End of Llttle River Park

Date

510,731,s36.20 Cost of change

Field
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when contractor was tying into an existing pipe coming from the cemetery on the west side of the project, the existing pipe was rusted' Th

itydecidedtohavethatpipereplacedwith36,,RCP.TheincreaseinstructuralexcavationfortheoutletStructurewasduetoincorrectexistin

urvey data. The existing information was based off of Gls models that are not always up to date and accurate Forthechangeofpipequantities

he scheduled bid quantitates did not match the sizes and quantities of pipe shown on the profile drawings'

Change

Description

Field Change Order Authorization ONTY

Vendor SiSnature
DateField Change Order Authorization ON LY

Pro Manager nature
Change Order

L2/20/2OL8Change Order Authorization ONtY

Vendor SiSnature
72/20/2078Datechange Order Authorization ONLY

Pro Manager ature
12120/2018Date

//44change order Authorization oNLY

sor SignaturePro
Contract Amendment

Date
Work Order Amendment Authorization ONLY

Vendor Signature
Date

work order Amendment Authorization ONLY

Pro ect Man f ature
Date

wo.k order Amendment Authorization ONLY

naturePro sorSu
DateContract Amendment Author ization ONLY

fCDBG Ma

18.70

to
QuantitY

340.00Price(Outlet
QuantitYPipe

30" Polypropylene
UnitDES

Field Change Order

Date

Date



History of Changes Occurring

c*D

CHANGE

OROER

01

CHANGE

ORDER

02

CHANGE

ORDER

03 C+F

TOTAI.

QUANITY
TO DATE

Quantity
ChanSed

by

Quantity
Changed

by

quantity

Chanted
by

Estimated
Cost

Unit
PJiceUnit

Estimated

QuantitY
Item DescriPtion 1.004,000.004,000.00LS 1.00

774,a62.76A6N ME ENTD MNT lo NMEUDOCs 180,531.1412.41CY l7 4862.16
EARTHWORI( s,204.00244,588.0041-OO5204.00CY

EHN ASCE LEA D)ESH so TON5 c7 UBACKF LTURAN (G 1.00549 000.00549,000.001.O0EA
PRECAST ARCH CULVERT W AESTHETICS 646.1136,a2a.2157.00646.11CY

4,045.00ADELEV NLI GTON5 E1 UR ESH Dx5 C6 52,s85.0013.00SY 4045.00
422.O4PACTEO SUBGRADE (WAI-L)8" COM 30,384.0012.OOCY 422.OO

AGGRIGATE BASE (TYPE A) 98,833.3452.001900.64SYNTEDO LE o D)lNt T 9TE MERNC EEM CONTRT DN CEPO L,r24.428,995.368.001t24.42LF
CONC. CURB ( 6'BARRIER'INTEG 298.0021.O4298.O0st
BRICK PAVERS ( 1.001,500.001,500.001.00EA

NCO CLASSCTM NTtNE TD E (RNC ETEco24 0.00-25.261,060.9242_OO25.26LF
0.00PI EL NE EPO ROUGATEDCO8S )( -18.601,153.2062.00LF 18.60
3.30POLYPRO PI ELE ENUR TE DCO16)(S 2.10540.00100.005.40
0.00PENPYLE EoL ROG DTERRUCOSP 18')( -8.00800.00100.008.O0

UGAT ENLT EL ROPYE POD1 CORR2P)(s 130.50 112.50s,250.oo125.0042.OOLF
POLYPRO NELE PETE DRco UR GP 24(s ) 108.30 135.10432.00240.0026.80LF

EN I ERO LET DE LPORRUCO G6sp)( 73.80 89.405 .003S0.0015.60
,80.80 0.00UGATT EN I EROPY EtD LPOcoR48(s ) 11,176.OO220.0080.80LF

1-42.20EPLACI NTEMco LELC I BRC3X c]66 8s.008,008.00140.0051.20LF
12.0036'C76 CL lll RcP, COMPTETE IN PLACE 1.0036,300.003,300.00EA 11.00

3.00EWER MANHOLE (5. DIA.STORM S 12,000.004,000.003.00EA
3t.7 4STORM SEW ER MANHOLT (6'DIA 10.403,414.40160.O021-14

WER MANHOLE ADDED OEPTH
,DIA,)

STORM SE 1.00 4.63980.10270.003.63
6 oOED PTHotE DDE (RE M HNMR EsTOS 2.007,400.003,700.002.00EA

12.00PT 28INLET SMD s.0014,O00.002,000.00EA 7.00
6,t23.00AOJUST MANHOLE TO GRAOE 33,615.005.006123.OO

6.004" PERFORAT ED SUBDRAIN PIPE 1.0044,2s0.008,850.00EA 5.00
INLET CI DTS, 2 D) 1.002,000.002,000.001.00EALtTEREU coM )sET UTR CT (OUM TL95T sTos 356.2213t -325.00356.22LF

WHITE)TRAFFIC STRIPE PLASTI 80.00600.0020.0080LT
TRAEFIC STRIPE (PTASTIC) HITE) 24" WlDt 2.0000s00.002.O0EA

BOLSTRAFTIC STRIPE (PLASTIC) WHITE) 223.O0446.002.00223.OOLF
1.00F STRI E)I cOVM LKR RE (TRAINGNTE ME M 250.00250.00EA 1.00
1.00M LSBOs )GN MOVR EMARKINTVE EM 59,800.0059,800.001.00

CONSTRUCTION STAKING, TEVEL II

T rpoo^oa

lsuul



FIETD OIFICE EA 1.O0 s,000.00 s,000.00 1.00

MOBILIZATION 1.00 230,000.00 230,000.00 1.00
CLEARIN6 AND RTSTORING 1.00
REMOVAL OF STRUCTURES AND OBSTRUCTIONS LSUM 1.OO 24,O00.00 24,000.00 1.00

EA 4.00

REMOVAL OF 17TH STREET BRIDGE LS 1.00 38,000.00 38,000.00 1.00

REMOVE SIOEWATK SY 6.50 20,585.50 3,167.00
REMOVE CURB & GUTIER LF 1-,L24.O0

CONCRETE PAVEMENT REMOVAL SY 1900.64 8.00 15,205.13 1,900.64

REMOVE DRIVEWAY SY 2,t6a.as 48.20
SIDEWALK SY 21,038.00 314.00
6" P.C. CONC. DRTVEWAY (HES) SY 4,123.27 48.20

4. BLACK VINYL COATED CHAIN LiNK FENCE LF 113,765_25 6,067.48
WHEELCHAIR RAMP (TYPE B) SY 47.t4
WHTTLCHAIR RAMP (TYPE D) SY 736.29
TACTILE IIIARXtRS/TRUNCATED DOMES st 16.00 1,920.00 120.00

soLrD sLAB SODOTNG (U-3 EERMUDA) SY 216,516.53 720,246.96
TEMPORARY SILT FENCE LF t5,L00.47
FILTER FABRIC SY 1,935.00
lO',WrDE CONCRETE TRATL (4" THrCK) SY 421,320.OO 14,044.00

TURF REINFORCEMENT MATS (TRMS) SY 11832.69 17 00 201,155.73 1L,a32.69
TURF REINFORCEMENT MATS (ARMS} SY 8,333.33 333.33
BOLTARD POST (REMOVABLE RECEIVER W/ LID) EA 4.00 1,000.00 4,000.00 4.00

36" FLAP GATE EA 2.OO 6,300.00 12,600.00 2.00
RECON ETOCX CHANNEL WALL (NO ATSIHETICS) SFF 1,424.00 61,661.00

Sanitary
Sewer

TRENCH EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL (O' TO 10') CY 3,116.00 82.00
12' SDR 35 POLY WRAPPFI) 93.00 80.00 7,440.OO 93.00
24" STEET CASING LF 80.00

EA

R€MOVE EXIST, HEADWALT & WINGWATL

3167.OOl

12o.OOl

1s1OO 4rl

54237.001
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617.O06,170.0010.00CY 6t / -ooTO 10'TRTNCH EXCAVATION AND SACKFILT
622.O028,612-OO46.00622.OOCY

ROCK BACKFILL 918.0022,O32.OO24.OO918.00
8" PVC PIPE C-900 3.00600.00200.o03.00EA
S" SOLID SLEEVE RI 1.00280.00280.001.00EA
8" x8" x 6" TEE 4.001,280.00320.00EA 4.00
8"x8"x8'TEE 9.001,710.00190.00EA 9.00
8' 11.25'BEND (Rl) 5.00950.00190.005.00EA
8" 22,5'BEND Rl) 10.001,900.00190.0010.00EA
8',45'BEND (tu 5.00250.001,250.005.00EA
8' GATT VALVE (R] AND VALVE BOX 2.006,000.003,000.00EA 2.00
FIRE HYDRANT 1.0027,000.0027,000.00LsUM 1.00
CLEARING AND RESTORING

196.0014,700.0075.00196.O0LF
DRITLED SHAFTS I18" DIAMETfR) 11.1071,160.001,600.0011.10CY
STRUCTURAT CONCRETE

1,700.00850.00 2.00
REINFORCING STEEL

28,000.0028,000.00EA 1.00
INSTALTATION OF BRIDGE ITEMS

156.0011,700.0075.00LF 156.00
DRILTED SHAFTS {18.) DIAMETER 6.9011,040.00600.006.90CY
STRUCTURAL CONCRETE 740.001,480.002.00740.00LB
REINFORCING STEET 1.0028 000.0028,000.001_00EA
INSTATLATION OF BRIDGE ITEMS

Bridge

B

Bridge

A

340.00 5 600.0094,580.0018.00CY s260.00
STRUCTURAL EXCAVATION 1,403.00361.701,037,134.80996.00CY 1041.30
STRUCTURAL CONCRETE 83,270.0085,768.101.03LB 83270.00
REINFORCING SIEEL 262.O014,410.0055.00LF 262.00
PERTORATTD UNDERDRAIN PIPE CONDUIT (6")

310.0054,250.00175.00310.00LF
4 FT PEDESTRIAN RAILING

-9

o

81,869.5036.502243-OOSY
10, WIDT CONCR€TE TRAIL (4, THICK}Add Alt 1

2,618.0095,557.0036.505Y 2618.00
10' WIDE CONCRETE TRAIL (4" THICK}

1.005,800.00s,800.00EA 1.00
42' CONCRETE ENDTREATMENT (CLASS A CONC.

40.004,800.00120.0040.00
36" C76 CL lll RcP, COMPLETT IN PLACE

Add Alt 2

116,210.253.2554237.00stF
RrcoN Bl-ocK W WEATHERED EDGE & STAININGAdd Alt 3
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Kahley Gilbert

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Ben Fletcher < BFletcher@meshekengr.com >

Friday, December 1.4, 2018 12:0L PM
Kahley Gilbert
RE: Change Order 3

I don't see anything of concern with what they have shown.

Ben Fletcher, PE, [51
Project Manager I Meshek & sociates. LLC

1437 S Boulder Ave Ste 1550 | Tulsa, OK 74119
(918) 392-s620 x20s | (918) 693-ss04
Micah 7:7-10

From: Kahley Gilbert <KGilbert@cityofmoore.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 12, 2018 l0:07 AM
To: Ben Fletcher <BFletcher@ meshekengr.com>
Subject: FW: Change Order 3

Good Morning Ben,

Downey submitted some revisions to some of the items. Can you review?

Also when they were tying into an existing pipe coming from the cemetery on the west side of the project, the existing
pipe was rusted. We decided to have them replace that existing 95, of 3G,, corruBated pipe.

Thank you ! !

Kahley

From: Day Zimbelman a ilto:dzim downe tn com
Sent: Tuesday, December 11, 2018 1:30 pM

To: Kahley Gi lbert <KGilbert@c it ofmoore.com>
Cc: Zachary McManaman <zmcmanaman(adownevcontracting.com>; Greg Trent
Subject: Re: Change Order 3

nt dow tractin

Kahley: I hope the lollowing table makes sense, I've went through all the plan sheets and listed the actual
quantities ofeach size ofpipe, manhole, inlet, etc related to the storm drainage and compared it ro the original
bid quantities. The bid quantities are shown in green and the actual quantitiei from the plan sheets are shown in
orange with credits for items not used and adds for quantity overruns or items that were not shown on the
original bid. Let me know if you have any questions.

On Tue, Dec I 1, 201 8 at 10:29 AM Kahley

This is perfect. I will ger the paperwork ready.

Gilbert <KGilbert@ci

I

Thanks !

tyofmoore.com> wrote:



On Tue, Dec I l, 2018 at 10:29 AM Kahley Gilbert <KGil o re wrote:

ntractl

This is perfect. I will get the paperwork ready.

Thanks!

From: Zachary McManaman [mailto:zmcmanaman@downeycontracting.com]
Sent: Tuesday, December ll,20l8 10:10 AM
To: Kahlev Gilbert <KGil C

Cc: Day Zimbelman <dzimbelmanaddown t

Subject: Change Order 3

Kahley,

Cliffhas informed us that you guys would like the existing 85 feet of36 inch comrgated metal pipe on the west side of
the project coming from the cemetery to be replaced with new 36" corrugated poly pipe. Bid item l7 is this material but

in a different location. We propose just increasing this item's quantity 85 lineal feet and we cover the demolition and

added collar. Let me know ifthis is acceptable and we can sign the change order when it is ready.

Thanks.

Zacharv McManaman

Zachary McManaman
Assistant Project Manager I Downey Contracting 

I

Construction Science I University of Oklahoma I

(405)415-5864

2

Day Zimbelman

Proj ect Manager/Estimator



Kahl Gilbert

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

zmcmanaman@downeycontracting.com
Friday, December L4,2OL8 LL:27 AM
Kahley Gilbert; 'Day Zimbelman'
'Greg Trent'
RE: Change Order 3

Ka h ley,

Thanks,
Zachary McManaman

Zachary McManaman
Assistant Project Manager I Downey Contracting I

Construction Science I University of Oklahoma 
I

(405)415-5864

From: Kahley Gilbert <KGilbert@cityofmoore.com>
Sent: Friday, December 14, 2018 10:44 AM
To: Day zimbelman <dzimbelman@downeycontracting.com>
Cc: Zachary McManaman <zmcmanaman@downeycontracting.com>; Greg Trent <gtrent@downeycontracting.com>
Subject: RE: Change Order 3

From: Day Zimbelman Imailto:dzimbelman@downevcontractinp.com'l
Sent: Friday, December 14, 2018 10:34 AM
To: Kahley Gilbert <KGilbert@citvofmoore.com>
Cc: Zachary McManaman <zmcma naman@downevcontractinq.com>; Greg Trent <gtrent@downevcontractine.com>
Subject: Re: Change Order 3

The explanation for the change ofthe pipe quantities is that the scheduled bid quantities did not match the sizes
and quantities ofpipe that is shown on the profile drawings.

On Fri, Dec 14,2018 at l0:16 AM Kahlev Gilbert <KGilbert@ci

1

Can I Bet an explanation for the change in these items?

tyofmoore.com> wrote:

We believe that the overrun is largely due to incorrect existing survey data. We discussed with Silver Star at the
beginning of the project and it appears that the existing information was based off of GIS models which aren't always up
to date and accurate when it comes to grades. You should have a topo report that was sent to you back in July when
were discussing this. lf you need that report just let me know and I can round it up.

Thanks. And for the excavation overage?



Thank you !

From: Day Zimbelman Imailto:dzimbelman@downevcontractins.com]
Sent: Thursday, December 13, 2018 1:09 PM

To: Kahley Gilbert <KGilbert(acitvof moore.com>

Cc: Zachary McManaman <zmcma naman@downevcontracting.com>; Greg Trent <gtrent(adownevcontracting.com>

Subject: Re: Change Order 3

Yes, that excavation work is 100% complete

onThu,Dec13,2018atl:05PMKahleyGilbert<KGilbert@cityofmoore'com>wrote:

Day,

Kahley

From: Day zimbelman [mailto:dzimbelman@downevcontractinq'coml
Sent: Tuesday, December 11, 2018 1:30 PM

To: Kahley Gilbert <KGilbert@citvofmoore'com>
ne tra >; Greg Trent <strent@downevcontractinq'com>

I am working on the change order and I noticed the quantity for the structural excavation for the outlet structure is

overby34ocY.Idon,thavethisonthepreviouschangeorder,solwillneedtoincludeitonthischangeorder.ls5600

n co
Cc: Zachary McM anaman <z an

subject: Re: Change order 3

Kahley:Ihopethefollowingtablemakessense,I.vewentthroughalltheplansheetsandlistedtheactual
quantities of each size 

"f 
pip", .J"f", inlet, eic related to the iorm drainage and compared it to the original

bid quantities. rhe bid qua.rtities are ,rto*n in gr"", ^d 
the actual quantities from the plan sheets are shown

in orange with credits for i ";;;;; 
; uof,, ro, qu*tity overruns or items that were not shown on the

original bid. Let me know ifyou have any questlons'

2

the final quantity for this item?

Thank youl



On Tue, Dec I 1 , 201 8 at 10:29 AM Kahley Gilbert <KGllb9rt@cllyqlftnegl9.calq> wrote:

This is perfect. I will get the paperwork ready.

Thanks!

From: Zachary McManaman Imailto:zmcmanaman@downeycontracting.coml
Sent: Tuesday, December I l, 2018 l0: l0 AM
To: Kahley Gilbert <KGilbert@cityofmoore.com>
Cc: Dav Zimbelman imbelman ; gtrent@downevcontracting.com
Subject: Change Order 3

Cliff has informed us that you guys would like the existing 85 feet of36 inch comrgated metal pipe on the west side of
the project coming from the cemetery to be replaced with new 36" corrugated poly pipe. Bid item l7 is this material
but in a different location. We proposejust increasing this item's quantity 85 lineal feet and we cover the demolition
and added collar. Let me know if this is acceptable and we can sign the change order when it is ready.

Thanks,

Zacharv McManaman

Zachary McManaman
Assistant Project Manager I Downey Contracting I

Construction Science I University of Oklahoma 
I

(405)415-5864

3

Day Zimbelman

Kahley,



IITTIT RIVTN PAAX STORM PIPE PAY ITEMS . PIAI{IICD qUAI'IIITIES PER AID SCHEDULI

12 3" CORRUGATED POLYPROPYLEN€ PIPT]

I5" CORRUCATED POLYPROPYI,ENE PIPE IEN
1

I3' CORRI-('ATED POLYPROPYLENE PIPE I,f
15 2I' CORRT'oATED PIOLYPROPYLENE PIPE

16 24" CORRUGA'I'ED POI-YPROPYLENIJ PIPE
l IP

Lf
]6' CORRLOATED POLYPROPYLEN E PIPE

ll)

13 43"CORRL]GATED POLYPROPYLENE PIPE

x 3'c76 CL fit COMPLETE IN 
'LACE2o ]6"'76('I III R('P.('OMPLETE IN PLACE I MPLI E IN

t2l sToRM SEWER MANHOT E(l DtA )
I LI'III

LI
22 .t54 STORM SEWER MANHOLE

STORM SEWER MANHOLE  DDED DEPTIJ (5' DIA
STORM SEWER MANHOLE

STORM SEWI]R MANIIOI-E ADDLD DIiPDi OEI'NI ( )

25

26 ADJIJST MANHOI,F, TO (iRADF

INLgrCt Df,S 2 (D) AD'UST MANHOLE TO GRADF
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